Technology (NJCSIT) (“Third NJCSIT MOU”) to allocate funding of $3,420,000 to NJCSIT to
deploy a third and expanded phase of the Clean Tech Programs.

BACKGROUND ON THE EXISTING MOUs 

In September 2020, the NJEDA Board approved an MOU with the NJBPU (the “2020 BPU MOU”) 
which enabled the NJBPU to provide one million two hundred and fifty thousand ($1,250,000) dollars 
in funding to the NJEDA to support early-stage, New Jersey-based clean tech companies. Given the 
early-stage nature of this ecosystem building activity and alignment with the role of NJCSIT, NJEDA 
executed this program in conjunction with the NJCSIT. In June 2021, NJEDA and NJCSIT entered into 
an MOU (the “First NJCSIT MOU”) to allocate one million one hundred eighty-seven thousand five 
hundred ($1,187,500) dollars of the funding to NJCSIT to support the development and operation of a 
Clean Tech Seed Grant Program and a Clean Tech R&D Voucher Program. A five percent (5%) balance 
of the one million two hundred and fifty thousand ($1,250,000) dollars was retained by NJEDA to cover 
administrative, personnel, and overhead costs of running the programs pursuant to the terms of the 2020 
BPU MOU. 

In July 2021, the NJEDA Board approved an MOU with the NJBPU which enabled the NJBPU to provide 
two million five hundred thousand ($2,500,000) dollars in funding to NJEDA to launch a second round 
of the Clean Tech Seed Grant Program and second expanded the Clean Tech R&D Voucher Program 
(the “2021 BPU MOU”). Additionally, in January 2022, the NJEDA and NJCSIT entered into an MOU, 

which allocated two million three hundred seventy-five thousand ($2,375,000) dollars of the NJBPU 
funding to NJCSIT to deploy these two programs (the “Second NJCSIT MOU”). A five percent (5%) 
balance of the two million five hundred thousand ($2,500,000) dollars was retained by NJEDA to cover 
administrative, personnel, and overhead costs of running the programs pursuant to the 2021 BPU MOU. 

SUMMARY OF CLEAN TECH PROGRAMS 

Utilizing the funding provided in the First NJCSIT MOU, NJCSIT launched a first round of the Clean

[...]

BPU MOU (“the Carryover BPU Funds”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between NJEDA and NJBPU: 

1. DUTIES OF THE PARTIES: To achieve the goals of this MOU, the Parties hereby agree as 
follows: 

a. NJBPU will provide to NJEDA funding in the amount of three million six hundred 

thousand ($3,600,000.00) dollars, constituting the 2022 BPU Funds, within 15 days of 
the execution of this MOU. 

1 For the avoidance of doubt, this amount was determined as of August 1, 2022. 

b. NJEDA will utilize the Carryover BPU Funds and the 2022 BPU Funds (collectively,

[...]

United States (“New Jersey’s Clean Energy and Clean Tech Ecosystem”); and 

WHEREAS, on September 9th, 2020, the NJEDA and New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (NJBPU) 
entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (“2020 BPU MOU”) in which NJBPU provided one 
million two hundred fifty thousand ($1,250,000) dollars (“2020 BPU Funds”) in funding to the NJEDA to 
support early-stage, New Jersey-based clean tech companies; and 

WHEREAS, on June 21st 2021, the NJEDA and NJCSIT entered into a Memorandum of Understanding 
in which NJEDA provided $1,187,500 of 2020 BPU Funds to NJCSIT to support early-stage, New

[...]

WHEREAS, NJCSIT, in partnership with NJEDA, established two pilot programs with the 2020 BPU 
Funds: (1) Clean Tech Seed Grant Program and (2) Clean Tech R&D Voucher Program; and 

WHEREAS, on July 14th, 2021, the NJEDA and NJBPU entered into a Memorandum of Understanding 
(“2021 BPU MOU”) in which NJBPU provided two million five hundred thousand ($2,500,000) dollars 

in funding (“2021 BPU Funds”) to NJEDA to execute the second phase of the Clean Tech Seed Grant 
Program and expand the scope of the Clean Tech R&D Voucher Program (Clean Tech Programs) 

WHEREAS, on January 3rd, 2022, the NJEDA and NJCSIT entered into a Memorandum of